

No. 14-275

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON  
701 Pollasky Avenue  
Clovis, CA 93612  
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL\*  
JOHN C. O'QUINN  
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ  
DEVIN A. DEBACKER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 22, 2014

\* Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. THE RAISIN ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TAKES OWNERSHIP OF RESERVE TONNAGE RAISINS. ....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICTS CREATED BY THE PANEL DECISION.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	3
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	12
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006).....	3, 5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 7
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910).....	11
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	4
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	4
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	3, 4

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871).....	4
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	4
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	10
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a) .....	5, 6
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(2).....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(4).....	5, 8
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(f).....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(g) .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h).....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)-(e).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E) .....	6
